

OWNERS CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF COLLIN

WHEREAS, Coit-Virginia Partners LLC, is the sole owner of a 10.404 acre tract of land situated in the WILLIAM MCCARTY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 575, in the City of McKinney, Collin County, Texas, and being all of Lot 1, Block A, Parcel 1502 Addition, an addition to the City of McKinney, Collin County, Texas, according to the Conveyance Plat thereof recorded in County Clerk's Instrument No. 20170712010003320 (Cabinet 2017, Slide 537), Official Public Records of Collin County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Petsche & Assoc., Inc." found for corner at the North end of a corner clip at the intersection of the North right-of-way of Virginia Parkway, a variable width right-of-way as dedicated by Virginia Parkway, Phase 5B, an addition to the City of McKinney, Collin County, Texas, according to the Record Plat thereof recorded in County Clerk's Instrument No. 20160311010001060 (Cabinet 2016, Page 178), Official Public Records, Collin County, Texas, with the East right-of-way of Coit Road, a variable width right-of-way as dedicated by Coit Road, Phase 2, an addition to the City of McKinney, Collin County, Texas, according to the Record Plat thereof recorded in County Clerk's Instrument No. 20160311010001070 (Cabinet 2016, Page 180), Official Public Records, Collin County, Texas, said point also being the Northerly Southwest corner of said Lot 1 and the Southeast corner of said Coit Road, Phase 2;

THENCE along the East right-of-way of said Coit Road and the West line of said Lot 1, the following courses and distances:

North 00 deg 38 min 49 sec West, a distance of 85.08 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap found for corner;

North 05 deg 45 min 59 sec East, a distance of 24.42 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap found for corner;

North 00 deg 38 min 49 sec West, a distance of 175.99 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap found for corner;

North 04 deg 27 min 40 sec West, a distance of 150.33 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap found for corner;

North 00 deg 38 min 49 sec West, a distance of 560.47 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a red plastic cap stamped "W.A.I." set for corner on the South line of Lot 2, Block A, of said Parcel 1502 Addition;

THENCE South 71 deg 35 min 50 sec East, departing the East right-of-way of said Coit Road, along the North line of said Lot 1, a distance of 583.04 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a red plastic cap stamped "W.A.I." set for the Northeast corner of said Lot 1;

THENCE South 00 deg 32 min 10 sec East, along the East line of said Lot 1 and the Southerly West line of said Lot 2, a distance of 738.43 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a red plastic cap stamped "W.A.I." set for corner on the North right-of-way of said Coit Road, said point being the Southeast corner of said Lot 1 and the Southerly Southwest corner of said Lot 2;

THENCE along the South lines of said Lot 1 and the North right-of-way of said Coit Road, the following courses and distances:

North 89 deg 55 min 10 sec West, a distance of 199.97 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Petsche & Assoc., Inc." found for corner;

North 86 deg 06 min 20 sec West, a distance of 150.33 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Petsche & Assoc., Inc." found for corner;

North 89 deg 55 min 10 sec West, a distance of 160.88 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "Petsche & Assoc., Inc." found for corner at the South end of said corner clip;

THENCE North 45 deg 17 min 00 sec West, along said corner clip, a distance of 56.93 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING within these metes and bounds 453,185 square feet or 10.404 acres of land, more or less. Bearings shown hereon are based upon an on-the-ground Survey performed in the field on the 16th day of December, 2015, utilizing a G.P.S. measurement (NAD 83, grid) from the GeoShack VRS network.

OWNERS DEDICATION

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF COLLIN §

THAT Coit-Virginia Partners LLC, acting herein by and through its duly authorized officers, does hereby adopt this Plat designating the hereinabove described property as **VIRGINIA HEIGHTS ADDITION**, an addition to the City of McKinney, Texas, and does hereby dedicate in fee simple to the public use forever, the streets and alleys shown thereon. The streets and alleys are dedicated for street purposes. The easements and public use areas, as shown, are dedicated, for the public use forever, for the purposes indicated on this plat. No buildings, fences, trees, shrubs or other improvements or growths shall be constructed in any Easements. Easements may also be used for the mutual use and accommodation of all public utilities desiring to use or using the same unless the easement limits the use to particular utilities, said use by public utilities being subordinate to the Public's and City of McKinney's use thereof. The City of McKinney and public utility entities shall have the right to remove and keep removed improvements or growths which may in any way endanger or interfere with the construction, maintenance, or efficiency of their respective systems in said Easements. The City of McKinney and public utility entities shall at all times have full right for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, inspecting, patrolling, maintaining, reading meters and adding to or removing all or parts of their respective systems without the necessity at any time procuring permission from anyone. This Preliminary-Final Plat approved subject to all platting ordinances, rules, regulations, and resolutions of the City of McKinney, Texas.

WITNESS, my hand, this the _____ day of _____, 2018. OWNER:

BY: Coit-Virginia Partners LLC

By: Pete Flowers

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF COLLIN §

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for The State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Pete Flowers, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the _____ day of _____, 2018.

Notary Public, State of Texas

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

That I, Leonard J. Lueker, do hereby certify that I prepared this plat and the field notes made a part thereof from an actual on the ground survey of the land, that the corner monuments shown thereon were properly placed under my personal supervision, in accordance with the Subdivision Regulations of the City of McKinney, Texas.

upon as a final survey document.

Leonard J. Lueker Registered Professional Land Surveyor Texas Registration No. 5714 Winkelmann & Associates, Inc. 6750 Hillcrest Plaza Drive, Suite 325 Dallas, Texas 75230 Phone: (972) 490-7090

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for The State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Leonard J. Lueker, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the _____ day of _____, 2018.

Notary Public, State of Texas

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

PRELIMINARY, this document shall not be recorded for any purpose and shall not be used or viewed or relied

PRELIMINARY-FINAL PLAT FOR REVIEW PURPOSES ONLY

1. All proposed lots situated in whole or in part within the city's corporate limits comply with the minimum size requirements of the governing zoning district and the requirements of the subdivision ordinance.

No. DATE REVISION APPR REVISION APPR & Associates, Inc. CONSULTAGE FURSE PASSOCIATES, 100-1000 001.010000000000000000000000000	COPYRIGHT © 2018, Winkelmann & Associates, Inc.
WILLIAM MCCARTY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 575 CITY OF MCKINNEY COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS COLLIN PARTNERS LLC 511 JOHN CARPENTER FREEWAY, SUITE 550	
PRELIMINARY-FINAL PLAT LOTS 1, 2, 3, & 4, BLOCK A	
PRELIMINARY-FINAL PLAT VIRGINIA HEIGHTS ADDITION LOTS 1, 2, 3, & 4, BLOCK A BEING A REPLAT OF LOTS 1R, 2R, 3, & 4, BLOCK A, PARCEL 1502 ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, RECORDED IN COUNTY CLERK'S INSTRUMENT NO, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS 10.404 ACRES OUT OF THE WILLIAM MCCARTY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 575 CITY OF MCKINNEY, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS OWNER/DEVELOPER: Coit-Virginia Partners LLC	T.dw